NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF PROPOSED REGULATION AMENDMENT

Date: February 28, 2017

REGULATION TITLE:

REGULATION NO.:

Eligibility for Expanded Foods and Nutrition Education Program (EFNEP)

6.019

SUMMARY OF CHANGES:

The University of Florida hereby withdraws the amendments to the above referenced regulation.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED REGULATION AMENDMENT

Date: February 14, 2017

REGULATION TITLE:

REGULATION NO.: 6.019

Eligibility for Expanded Foods and Nutrition Education Program (EFNEP)

SUMMARY: The proposed amendments to this regulation are solely to update and modernize the regulation according to applicable program and federal definitions regarding adult and youth participation in the EFNEP program of the Florida Cooperative Extension Service.

AUTHORITY: BOG Regulation 1.001

COMMENTS CONCERNING THE PROPOSED REGULATION SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITHIN 14 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE TO THE CONTACT PERSON IDENTIFIED BELOW. The comments must identify the regulation you are commenting on.

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE PROPOSED REGULATION AMENDMENT IS: Sandra L. Mitchell, Legal Assistant II, 123 Tigert Hall, Post Office Box 113125, University of Florida, Gainesville, Florida 32611, 352-392-1358 office, 352-392-4387 facsimile, regulations@ufl.edu.

NAME OF PERSON WHO APPROVED THE PROPOSED REGULATION AMENDMENT: Jack Payne, Senior Vice President for Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences

THE FULL TEXT OF THE PROPOSED REGULATION IS ATTACHED TO THIS NOTICE.

REGULATIONSRULES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF UNIVERSITIES UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA

6C1-6.019 IFAS; Eligibility for Expanded Foods and Nutrition Education Program (EFNEP).

Eligibility for <u>adult</u> participation in EFNEP, a program of the Florida Cooperative Extension Service, shall be based on level of income, presence of young children in the household (or women who are pregnant or nursing), and willingness to cooperate in educational learning experiences and to provide a-food recall information as required under Federal program guidelines. Low-income youth participants are ages 5 through 18 years. The basis for identifying low income <u>participants is that</u> households shall be <<u>185% of</u> the Federal Poverty Income Guidelines distributed by the United States Department of Health and Human Services.

Specific Authority: BOG Regulation 1.001 240.227(1) FS.

Law Implemented 240.501, 240.503, 240.505 FS.

History--New 9-29-75, Formerly 6C1-6.19, Amended 5-19-93, Formerly 6C1-6.019, Amended